record of the hearing shall be made. Within thirty (30) days after the conclusion of the hearing, the
administrative judge shall make findings of fact and conclusions of law and issue the order.

(2) No such order shall assess civil penalties in excess of thirty-two thousand five hundred dollars
($32,500.00) per violation, not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) per order, or such
other amount as may be allowed under Code of Virginia§ 62. 1-44.15 or any successor statute, except
with the consent of the violator.

(3) The actual amount of any civil penalty assessed shall be based upon the severity of the violation, the

[...]

SIC means Standard Industrial Classification System 

(qq). Significant Industrial User (SIU)- a Significant industrial User is: 

(I )An industrial User subject to categorical Pretreatment Standards; or 
(2)An Industrial User that:

(a)Discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gpd or more of process
Wastewater to the POTW (excluding sanitary, noncontact cooling and boiler blowdown 
Wastewater); 

(b )Contributes a process wasrestreams which makes up five ( 5) percent or more of the average 
dry weather nydraulic or organic capacity of the POTW treatment plant;